PCR-310
PCR-410
with TR-310
Installation and
Operating Instructions
Electronic refrigeration control
with mains transformer
EB

So that we can process warranty claims, please give an exact
description of the defect (with a photograph, if appropriate) and state
the model designation of the unit.
Please keep these operating instructions at the place where the
equipment is used.
2 General instructions
Work on the electrical devices and switching equipment may only be
carried out by appropriately qualified personnel. The relevant safety
and environmental regulations must be followed.
FLICA equipment is free from PCBs, PCTs, asbestos, formaldehyde,
cadmium and water-repelling substances.
The design of the equipment has taken into account the Standards
EN 50081-1,2 (emitted interference), EN 50082-1 (immunity to
interference), EN 60335-1 (electrical safety),
IEC 695-2-1 to -2-3 (fire resistance, glow-wire test).
Safety tests in accordance with EN 60335-1 (DIN VDE 0700 T500) have
been performed in the factory on all equipment.
3 Use and function
3.1 Use for the purpose intended
I This controller is designed to control ambient and media
temperatures in cold stores and refrigeration systems and to
control existing defrost equipment for one refrigeration circuit in
each case.
4
I The controller must not be used as a safety cut-out device or excess
temperature limiter.
I The controller should preferably be connected to the mains
transformer supplied with the unit. Where the power supply is
provided by the customer, the permissible voltage ranges must be
adhered to.
I The mains transformer supplied with the equipment is only to be
used with the PCR-310 and PCR-410 controller.
If the controller and/or transformer are used for purposes
other than those stated here, it shall not be considered to be
use for the purpose intended.
I Only connect sensors supplied with the unit. If a replacement
sensor is required, only use sensors of the same type (part no.
H61007).
I The controller is not intended for use in vehicles because the
possible operating voltage ranges, interference level and
environmental operating conditions exceed the limits for which
the controller can be used.
I Please take the application limits into account
(see Technical Data, Chapter 12).
3.2 Function
The PCR-310/-410 are microprocessor-controlled cold store controls for
refrigeration and deepfreeze systems with a “snap-in” installation
housing to fit in an aperture 28.5 x 70.5 mm and featuring:
I Compressor control (dependent upon cold store
temperature) with delayed start-up.
I Evaporator fan control
u Fan either in combination with compressor or
u operating continuously or
u switched via the evaporator thermostat.
I Defrost control limited thermostatically, either for
electrical heating or hot-gas defrosting.
Defrosting is initiated via programmable intervals of time,
max. 24/day.
I Only PCR-410 with alarm output with relay, closer contact.
A mains transformer supplied with the unit is provided as a power
supply.
5
4 Safety
4.1 Sources of danger
I Caution - Mains voltage!
I Never expose the unit or transformer to water or moisture. Risk of
malfunction and short circuit. Only use the unit when it is adjusted
to normal ambient temperature (+15 to +30 °C). Extreme changes

EC Low Voltage Standard 73/23/EEC
Product: FLICA, electronic coldstore control
Model designation: PCR-310, PCR-410
has been developed, designed and manufactured in accordance with the
EC Standards listed above.
The following harmonized Standards have been applied:
EN 50081-1 (1991)
Part 1 for the trades sector, emitted interference
EN 50081-2 (1993)
Part 1 for the industrial sector, emitted interference
EN 50082-1 (1991)
Part 1 for the trades sector, immunity to interference
EN 60335-1 (1993-03-09)
IEC 335-1 (1976) ed 2
Electrical safety, part 1: general requirements
EN 60730-1 (1992-12-09)
IEC 730-1 (1986) ed 1
Automatic electronic controls
Full technical documentation is available.
Operating instructions for the device are provided.
Mosbach, March 22nd, 1999 Honeywell Flica
Honeywell AG
Hardhofweg
D-74821 Mosbach
i.V.   Dr. Osthues
R & D / Production Manager
Automation and Control Solutions
Honeywell GmbH